

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

ROBERT SCHANNE,
Appellant

v.

JENNA ADDIS,
Appellee

Docket No. 106 MAP 2014

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT AND 23
ORGANIZATIONS DEDICATED TO IMPROVING THE LIVES OF
WOMEN AND GIRLS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Question of Law Certified by the Third Circuit Court of Appeals
Case No. 12-4044, Doc. 003111677284 filed 7/11/2014

James N. Boudreau
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 77891
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
2700 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Amal M. Bass
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 202954
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT
125 S. 9th Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Christiana L. Signs
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 317851
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
2700 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Terry L. Fromson
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 27795
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT
125 S. 9th Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Carol E. Tracy
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 40258
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT
125 S. 9th Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. APPLICATION OF THE ABSOLUTE AND QUASI-JUDICIAL PRIVILEGE IN THIS CASE WOULD FURTHER THE PURPOSE OF THE PRIVILEGE.	4
II. THE PRIVILEGE IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT IN SCHOOL SEXUAL MISCONDUCT CASES.	8
A. Sexual Assault and Harassment are Widespread and Severely Harmful to Students.....	9
B. The Application of Absolute Privilege to Protect Victims of Sexual Misconduct from Subsequent Civil Liability Furthers the State’s Interest in Eradicating Sexual Misconduct.	12
III. RESPONDENTS IN SCHOOL-LEVEL QUASI-JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS DO NOT NEED TO SUE FORMER STUDENTS FOR DEFAMATION TO VINDICATE THEIR LEGAL RIGHTS.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	12
<i>Chancellor v. Pottsgrove School District</i> , 501 F.Supp.2d 695 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	9
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	6, 16
<i>Ferrer v. Trustees of University of Pennsylvania</i> , 825 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002).....	17
<i>Gniotek v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 808 F.2d 241 (3d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	17
<i>Hartman v. Keri</i> , 883 N.E.2d 774 (Ind. 2008).....	14, 17
<i>Marino v. Fava</i> , 915 A.2d 121 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....	4, 5
<i>Milliner v. Enck</i> , 709 A.2d 417 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....	4, 5
<i>Murphy v. Duquesne University</i> , 777 A.2d 418 (2001).....	17
<i>Pasour v. Philadelphia Housing Authority</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-2258, 2013 WL 4014514 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2013).....	18
<i>Paulsen v. Golden State University</i> , 602 P.2d 778 (Cal. 1979).....	17

<i>Pawlowski v. Smorto</i> , 588 A.2d 36 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991).....	4, 5
<i>Post v. Mendel</i> , 507 A.2d 351 (Pa. 1986).....	4, 7
<i>Reichardt v. Flynn</i> , 823 A.2d 566 (Md. 2003)	14
<i>Schanne v. Addis</i> , 898 F. Supp.2d 751 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Weissman v. Mogol</i> , 462 N.Y.S.2d 383 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983).....	14
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	12
24 Pa. Stat. § 1127-1132 (2014)	22
Other Authorities	
118 CONG. REC. 5803 (1972).....	12
Alan C. Kerckhoff, et al., <i>Education, Cognitive Skill, and Labor Force Outcomes</i> , 74 SOC. OF EDUC. 1, 18 (2001)	11
Caroline Hendrie, <i>Sexual Abuse By Educators Is Scrutinized</i> , EDUC. WEEK, Mar. 10, 2004.....	10
CATHERINE HILL & HOLLY KEARL, AM. ASS’N OF UNIV. WOMEN EDUC. FOUND., <i>CROSSING THE LINE: SEXUAL HARASSMENT AT SCHOOL 10-11</i> (2011)	9
CHAROL SHAKESHAFT, U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., <i>EDUCATOR SEXUAL MISCONDUCT: A SYNTHESIS OF EXISTING LITERATURE 17</i> (2004)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
CHRISTOPHER P. KREBS, ET AL., NAT’L INST. OF JUSTICE, <i>THE CAMPUS SEXUAL ASSAULT (CSA) STUDY 1-1</i> (2007)	11

Courtney E. Ahrens, et al, <i>To Tell or Not to Tell: The Impact of Disclosure on Sexual Assault Survivors’ Recovery</i> , 25 VIOLENCE & VICTIMS 631 (2010).	13
David Lisak et al., <i>False Allegations of Sexual Assault: An Analysis of Ten Years of Reported Cases</i> , 16 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 1318 (2010)	13
Dorothy L. Espelage & Melissa K. Holt, <i>Dating Violence & Sexual Harassment Across the Bully-Victim Continuum Among Middle and High School Students</i> , 36 J. YOUTH ADOLESCENCE 799 (2007)	11
James E. Gruber & Susan Fineran, <i>Comparing the Impact of Bullying and Sexual Harassment Victimization on the Mental and Physical Health of Adolescents</i> , <i>Sex Roles</i> 80 (2008)	11
Jane Elizabeth Zemel & Steve Twedt, <i>Dirty Secrets: Why Sexually Abusive Teachers Aren’t Stopped</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE, Oct. 31, 1999	10
Martha Irvine, et al., <i>Sex Abuse a Shadow Over U.S. Schools</i> , EDUC. WEEK, Oct. 24, 2007	10
PATRICIA TJADEN & NANCY THOENNES, EXTENT, NATURE, AND CONSEQUENCES OF RAPE VICTIMIZATION: FINDINGS FROM THE NATIONAL VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN SURVEY, NAT’L INST. OF JUST. SPECIAL REPORT 33 (2006)	12, 13
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 587 (1977)	4, 5
SIMONE ROBERS, ET AL., NAT’L CENTER FOR EDUC. STATISTICS AND U.S. DEP’T OF ED., INDICATORS OF SCHOOL AND CRIME SAFETY: 2012 10 (2013)	9
U. S. Constitution	3, 16
U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, DEAR COLLEAGUE LETTER: SEXUAL VIOLENCE 4 (Apr. 4, 2011)	6, 15, 17
U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., REVISED SEXUAL HARASSMENT GUIDANCE: HARASSMENT OF STUDENTS BY SCHOOL EMPLOYEES, OTHER STUDENTS, OR THIRD PARTIES 13 (2001)	6, 9
